WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Zoning Hearing Board
Agenda
Thursday, December 16, 2021
7:30 P.M.

This m eeting w ill be held at the Tow nship Building (101 Com m erce Dr. Ex ton, P A)
and by teleconference via Zoom
CALL TO ORDER
NEW BUSINESS
HEARINGS
1.

Robert & Caroline Kavanagh
Address: 161 Valley View Dr.
Request: Relief from §325-9.C(6), §325-9.C(8)(a), §325-31.A, §325-31.B(1), and §325107.A of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow a detached
2-car garage closer to the street than the principal structure and within required yard
areas on a legally non-conforming lot.

ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: January 27, 2021
Directions to access the Zoom Meeting
Click this link to register:

https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZclcOuqrzotEtJtkYKSNZ_5Xe0JyQJ4Zc5Y

Use your phone and call +1-646-558-8656. When asked, enter the Meeting and Password.
Virtual Meeting Etiquette
Zoom Instructions
If you have any questions regarding the projects please e-mail us at
questions@westwhiteland.org

MEMORANDUM
DATE: November 18, 2021
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
Robert & Caroline Kavanagh
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of Robert
& Caroline Kavanagh
Relief from various provision to allow a
detached 2-car garage in front of an existing
residence
APPLICANT:

SITE ADDRESS:
TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:
REQUEST:

HEARING DATE:

Robert & Caroline Kavanagh
161 Valley View Dr.
Exton, PA 19341
161 Valley View Dr.
Exton, PA 19341
41-2-20
R-1, Residential
Relief from §325-9.C(6), §325-9.C(8)(a), §325-31.A,
§325-31.B(1), and §325-107.A of the West Whiteland
Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow a
detached 2-car garage closer to the street than the
principal structure and within required yard areas on
a legally non-conforming lot.
December 16, 2021

The Applicant has provided the attached drawings. Although not all items were produced by
a professional surveyor or engineer, Staff is satisfied that information provided is sufficient
for the purposes of this application.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the project as shown requires relief from the
following Zoning provisions:
§325-9.C(6) – Minimum front yard setback is 75 ft.
The proposed garage will be 53 ft. from the right-of-way of Valley View
Dr. (66 ft. from edge of pavement).
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§325-9.C(8)(a) – Minimum side yard setback is 20 ft.
The proposed garage will be 12 ft. from the eastern property line.
§325-31.A – Accessory buildings may be erected in the rear or side yard of a lot and
must be at least 10 feet farther back from the front property line than the
rearmost portion of the principal building.
The proposed garage will be in the front yard and will be closer to the
street than the principal building.
§325-31.B(1) – Accessory structures larger than 250 sq.ft. are not permitted in any
required yard.
The proposed garage will be 720 sq.ft. and will be within the required
front and side yards.
§325-107.A – Buildings on non-conforming lots must comply with all applicable
area and bulk regulations.
The proposed garage will not comply with the minimum front and side
yard setback requirements.
Background
The subject property is a residential lot on the north side of Valley View Dr., a cul-de-sac off
Township Line Rd. near the border with Uwchlan Twp. in the R-1 Residential zoning district.
Although it has a gross area of well over an acre, the net developable area is just under an
acre – and is therefore legally non-conforming – due to a pipeline easement that crosses the
lot. The property is nearly level at the front and gently slopes to the north and east at the
rear; there are no regulated steep slopes, FEMA-designated floodplains, or known wetland
areas on the property. The existing ranch-style house is among the smaller homes in this
neighborhood, several of which have detached garages in the required side yard area,
similar to what is proposed here.
Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances
narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape,
physical conditions peculiar to the particular
hardship is due to such conditions and not the
created by the provisions of this Chapter in the
property is located.

or conditions, including irregularity,
or exceptional topographical or other
property, and that the unnecessary
circumstances or conditions generally
neighborhood or district in which the

While the subject lot appears larger than most on Valley View Dr., the buildable
area is significantly impacted by a pipeline easement, which not only reduces the
developable area to less than the required minimum but also forces the existing
house to be placed at an angle at the eastern edge of the lot and restricts the
options for siting any type of accessory structure. There do not appear to be any
significant environmental constraints, but there are several large trees on the
east side of the house that would need to be removed were the garage placed
there. The Board should determine if these conditions constitute a hardship
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within the meaning of this section and if there are any other hardships not
apparent from the information presented.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that
the property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter
and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.
The property is currently developed and complies with all applicable Zoning
provisions except for the minimum developable acreage requirement.
As
described above, conditions on the lot have impacted the placement of the
existing house and restrict the placement of the garage. It may be possible to
locate the garage to the rear of the house in compliance with all of the placement
regulations, but doing so would involve removing a number of trees and the
installation of a much longer driveway that may then violate the limit on
impervious cover. The Board may wish to discuss the possibility of making the
garage smaller or placing it closer to the house in the interest of reducing the
side yard violation. The Board may also conclude that what is proposed is
acceptable as a “reasonable use.”
C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
This Applicant was not the developer of this property and was therefore not
responsible for the placement of the house, driveway, or the pipeline easement.
Should the Board find that any or all of these conditions constitute a hardship,
none of them were created by the Applicant.
D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or
permanently impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be
detrimental to the public welfare.
The subject lot is surrounded by similar properties accommodating single-family
homes. The homes across the street at 158 and 160 Valley View Dr. both have
garages similar to what is proposed here, except that they are not in the front
yards. The Board may wish to discuss with the Applicant the potential impact of
the project upon the property to the east (159 Valley View Dr.), as it is the one
that would be most affected by the proposed garage. Otherwise, Staff cannot
discern any way in which the variance would impair the use of any adjacent
property or be detrimental to the public welfare.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory
flood-way the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways or any other special flood hazard areas
on the property; this is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford
relief and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In
granting any variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and
safeguards as it maydeem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
As noted, the location for garage is constrained by the location of the existing
house, a pipeline easement, and trees. If we are correct in assuming that placing
the garage in compliance with the siting regulations would result in violation of
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the impervious cover limit, then it may not be possible to have a detached garage
of this size that is fully compliant with our regulations. The Board should confirm
with the Applicant whether it would be feasible to attach the garage to the house
or to have a smaller garage, which could at least reduce the scope of the
requested relief. The Board may also wish to consider requiring fencing and/or
landscaping to mitigate the impact upon 159 Valley View Dr.
Attachments
1. Zoning Chart for 161 Valley View Dr.
2. Calculations and drawings regarding the proposed garage
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Zoning Chart for 161 Valley View Dr.
Zoning District: R-1, Residential
Request: Relief from §325-9.C(6), §325-9.C(8)(a), §325-31.A, §325-31.B(1), and §325107.A of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance to allow construction of a
detached 2-car garage closer to the street than the principal structure and within
required yard areas on a legally non-conforming lot.
The data shown below are based upon information provided by the applicant,
supplemented with information from Chester County and confirmed by Staff. Nonconforming aspects are shown in italicized bold-faced type.
Zoning Data:
R-1 District

Required

Existing

Proposed

Lot Width at Street Line

43,560 sq.ft.1
(1.00 ac.)
100 ft. min.

39,872 sq.ft.2
(0.92 ac.)
180 ft.

No change

Lot Width at Building Line

125 ft. min.

166 ft.

No change

Front Yard

75 ft. min.

99 ft.

53 ft.

Rear Yard

40 ft. min.

Side Yard (each)

20 ft. min.

91 ft.
39 ft. (east)
72 ft. (west)

No change
12 ft. (east)
No change (west)

Side Yard (aggregate)

45 ft. min.

111 ft.

84 ft.

Building Coverage

10% max.

Impervious Coverage

15% max.

2,142 sq.ft.
(5.4%)
4,313 sq.ft.
(10.8%)

Building Height

35 ft. max.

1,422 sq.ft.
(3.6%)
3,393 sq.ft.
(8.5%)
<35 ft.

Lot Size
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No change

No change

1

Developable acreage, which excludes the areas of rights-of-way, easements, floodplains, wetlands, and
slopes in excess of 25% from the gross acreage.
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This figure is the developable area of the property and is based upon the plot plan of the property
included with the application, not the number provided by the applicant, which appears to be the gross
acreage. The number shown excludes area occupied by the rights-of-way for the street and the pipeline,
the latter being significant.
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The figures on the illustration provided by the applicant show the setback from the edge of the street
pavement; the figures above are the setback from the street right-of-way.

161 Valleyview Drive, Exton PA 19341
Variance request for two car garage. Seeking variance for two car detached garage. Technically, the garage will be
located in front of the home as the home was built on an angle in the lot.
Impervious Surfaces (in square ft):
shed
house
patio front
patio back
driveway
sidewalk
total covered area
total lot size
ratio of property covered

162 sf
1260 sf
112 sf
189 sf
1250 sf
420 sf
3393 sf
56628 sf
6.0%

Proposed Impervious
Structure (2 car garage) dimensions: 24' wide by 30' long by 8' high (inside height)

720 sf

Additional driveway dimensions:

200 sf

Proposed ratio of property covered

7.3%
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Dimensions of current and proposed structures (proposed structure in blue)

161Val le yVi ew D r.

CO U N T Y O F CH E S T E R
P E N N S Y L V A N I A

¯

Find UPI Information
PARID : 4 102 002 000 00
UPI: 41 -2-20
Owner1: KAVANAG H ROBERT L
Owner2: BEET Z CAROL IN E J
Mail Addres s 1: 16 1 VAL LEY V IE W DR
Mail Addres s 2: EX TON PA
Mail Addres s 3:
ZIP Cod e: 1 934 1
Deed Book : 9 589
Deed Page: 9 88
Deed Reco rded D ate: 8 /2/201 7
Legal D esc 1: NS OF VA LLEY V IEW DR
Legal D esc 2: 1.1 A C & D WG L OT 1 7
Acres : 1 .1
LUC: R-10
Lot As sess men t: $ 4 1,36 0
Pro perty As sess men t: $ 10 2,5 00
To tal As sessment: $ 14 3,86 0
Ass es sment Date: 12/18/202 0
Pro perty Ad dress: 16 1 VAL LEY V IE W DR
Mu nicipality: WEST WH IT ELA ND
Sch ool Dis trict: West Ch es ter Area

Map Created:
Friday, November 5, 2021
County of Chester

0

50

100

1 inch = 100 feet

200

Feet

Limitations of L iability and Use:
County of Che ster, Pennsylvani a ma ke s no c laims to
the c ompleteness, a ccura cy, or conte nt of any data
contained herei n, and makes no re presentation of a ny
kind, including, but not limited to, the warranties of
merchantability or fitness for a pa rticular use , nor are
any suc h w arranties to be implie d or inferre d wit h
respect to the informa tion or data furnished herein.
For informa tion on data sources visit the G IS
Service s page listed at www.chesco.org/gis.

101 Commerce Drive
Exton, Pennsylvania 19341

Tel: (610) 363–9525
www.westwhiteland.org

November 18, 2021
Received Application in Zoning Office: November 5, 2021
APPLICANT:

Robert & Caroline Kavanagh
161 Valley View Dr.
Exton, PA 19341

Premises:

161 Valley View Dr.
Exton, PA 19341

RE:

NOTICE OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE

Dear Applicant:
Your petition for an appeal to the West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board has been
accepted and we have scheduled a hearing at 7:30 pm on Thursday, December 16, 2021
regarding your request for relief from §325-9.C(6), §325-9.C(8)(a), §325-31.A, §325-31.B(1),
and §325-107.A of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance to allow a detached 2-car
garage closer to the street than the principal structure on the lot and within the required
front and side yards on a legally non-conforming lot.
Please note the following regarding the attachments to his letter:
-

Legal Notice: We will send this notice to the Daily Local News to advertise for two
consecutive weeks prior to the hearing date, as required by the Pennsylvania
Municipalities Planning Code.

-

Window Placard: You must place the enclosed placard in a window or elsewhere readily
visible on your property at least seven days prior to the hearing date (on or before
December 9, 2021).

-

List of Property Owners within 300 ft.: You must send written notices to the owners of
all the properties within 300 hundred feet of the property that is the subject of the
application. These notices must be received not less than two weeks before the hearing
(on or before December 2, 2021). Two letters must be sent to each address: one by
certifiedmail and one by regular mail. You will need to present the certified mail receipts
(i.e., the “green cards”) at or prior to the hearing, or else the hearing will not take place.

-

Memorandum from Zoning Officer: This memo reviews your request and is also provided
to the Zoning Hearing Board.

Also enclosed are guidelines explaining the requirements and procedure for your hearing.
You must comply with the requirements set forth on the information sheet. Please pay
special attention to the requirements for notifying adjacent property owners.
Additionally, please review the check list provided and confirm receipt of all documents
listed by signing at the bottom and return it to the Township Planning Department.
If you have any questions or concerns, please contact the Township Zoning Officer, John
Weller, or me at 610-363-9525.
Very truly yours,

Justin Smiley
Justin Smiley
West Whiteland Township Planner
NOTE: It is your responsibility to prepare your case. You may have your attorney with you if
you desire.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Legal Notice
Window Placard
List of Property Owners within 300 ft.
Memorandum from Zoning Officer
Application Guidelines

LEGAL NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will hold a public hearing on Thursday,
December 16, 2021, at 7:30 p.m. to hear the appeal of Robert & Caroline Kavanagh for relief from
the following sections of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance to allow a detached 2-car
garage at 161 Valley View Dr., Exton, PA in the R-1 Residential zoning district:
§325-9.C(6) – Minimum front yard setback is 75 ft.
The proposed garage will be 53 ft. from the street right-of-way.
§325-9.C(8)(a) – Minimum side yard setback is 20 ft.
The proposed garage will be 12 ft. from the east property line.
§325-31.A – Accessory buildings may be erected in the rear or side yard of a lot and must be
at least 10 feet farther back from the front property line than the rearmost portion
of the principal building.
The proposed garage will be in the front yard and will be closer to the street than
the principal building.
§325-31.B(1) – Accessory structures larger than 250 sq.ft. are not permitted in any required
yard.
The proposed garage will cover 720 sq.ft. and will be within the required front and
side yards.
§325-107.A – Buildings on non-conforming lots must comply with all applicable area and bulk
regulations.
The proposed garage will not comply with the minimum front and side yard setback
requirements.
The public may attend the hearing in the Main Meeting Room of the Township Building at 101
Commerce Dr., Exton, PA or via Zoom, an online conferencing service that allows participation by
computer, tablet, and telephone; however, the Township shall not be liable for any computer
security problems that those choosing this option may experience. Persons wishingto attend via Zoom
should register in advance using this link:
https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZclcOuqrzotEtJtkYKSNZ_5Xe0JyQJ4Zc5Y
For additional instructions about Zoom and how to participate while in the meeting, use this link:
https://www.westwhiteland.org/DocumentCenter/View/1720/Zoom-Instructions.
All Interested parties are encouraged to submit comments and questions in advance of the hearing by
calling (610) 363-9525 x 3211 or via e-mail to jsmiley@westwhiteland.org by noon on December 16,
2021.
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Owner 1
STEPHANIE SNYDER
FRANCIS & KATHERINE DOLFE
JOHN GILBERT SALZER JR
CLAIRE HANNENBERG & JENNIFER WHITMORE
PAUL OBERKIRCHER & LISA SAROSKY
JEROME & NANCY TOTH
BENJAMIN & JULIANNE ECKERT
SCOTT & CLAUDIA FONDA
MARGUERITE HENDRICKSON
CAROLYN & DAN KENNEDY
JAMES FRAWLEY & JUDITH SKILLINGS
CATHERINE HUTCHINS
DAVID MANO & DIANE SALTER
NANCY MCKENNA
DEBORAH CINDRIC
BRENNAN MCGEE
DANIEL & CHRISTINE RICH
ROBERT STEINHAUER& TERRI SCHECHTER
DOROTHY GRAHAM
KENNIE SHELLY & SHORNAKAY WYNTER
DOUG & KERRY MICHELL
RYAN & KELLEE SILHAN
LUTHER & JUNE ERMOLD
BRIAN MARTIN SMITH
STEPHEN & JEANNETTE MOORE
DIANNA L SPRECHER TRUST
AMBERTO & THERESA MATTIONI

Mailing Address 1
127 TOWNSHIP LINE RD
123 TOWNSHIP LINE RD
121 TOWNSHIP LINE RD
119 TOWNSHIP LINE RD
117 TOWNSHIP LINE RD
115 TOWNSHIP LINE RD
170 VALLEY VIEW DR
168 VALLEY VIEW RD
166 VALLEY VIEW DR
164 VALLEY VIEW DR
162 VALLEY VIEW DR
160 VALLEY VIEW DR
158 W VALLEY VIEW DR
156 VALLEY VIEW DR
154 VALLEY VIEW DR
159 VALLEY VIEW DR
157 VALLEY VIEW DR
155 W VALLEY VIEW DR
163 VALLEY VIEW DR
124 TOWNSHIP LINE RD
122 TOWNSHIP LINE RD
120 TOWNSHIP LINE RD
118 W TOWNSHIP LINE RD
114 TOWNSHIP LINE RD
116 TOWSHIP LINE RD
113 SHOEN RD
107 SHOEN RD

Mailing Address 2
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA

Zip Code
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341

